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Welton & District Patients’ and Doctors’ Association
Minutes 

of the meeting held on Thursday 5 January 2023 at 7:30 pm at Welton Health Centre.

	1.
	Apologies for absence: Jan Sim, Chris Jackson, Eunice Wright
Meeting attended by: Ian Elliot, Isabelle Brooke, Janet Goddard, Irene McCully, Terry McCully, Jane Padgett, Betty Blower, Nadina Prestedge


	2.
	Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022 where accepted as a true and accurate record.



	3.
	Matters Arising 

No matters arising.



	4.
	Committee Administration Matters

A request for Committee membership had been received for Peter Foreman, who is a regular helper at events. It was agreed that Peter would be co-opted to the Committee.

The Secretary (IB) pointed out that the Constitution requires seven Committee members to form a quorum, should any decisions require a vote and with the current membership of only 9 members (now increased to 10) this could present a problem, particularly as Chris Jackson is unlikely to be able attend meetings in the immediate future. It was agreed to keep this situation under review.


	5.
	Brief Update reports



	5.1
	Treasurer’s Report (JS)


	
	Opening Balance


	£12377.11


	

	
	Expenses

Driver expenses July – September

Bank Charges

Raffle Licence


	
	345.49

28.01

20.00
393.50



	
	Income

Autumn Fayre

Christmas Lunch

Christmas Raffle

Co-op Community Champions

Facebook and Ebay Sales

Donations


	886.02

577.26

2529.00

982.51

326.49

60.00
5361.28

	

	
	Closing Balance

	£17344.89
	

	5.2
	Events Activity Report 
See below

It was agreed that Isabelle Brooke would act as Events Co-ordinator pending a long term decision by Chris Jackson.



	5.3
	Transport Coordinator’s Report (JG)
See below
Currently 26 drivers, but more are needed. It was agreed that patients should still sit in the back of the car, per Covid regulations, unless there is a pressing reason against this, such as a mobility issue. Mask wearing is at the discretion of the driver.



	6.
	Health Centre Liaison Report (NP)
See below


	7.
	Any other Business 
It was agreed that the sale of bric-a-brac would cease at the Autumn Fair.
It was agreed to spend [up to] £50 on a gift for Chris Jackson and Janet kindly agreed to deal with this on behalf of the Committee.


	8.
	Date and Time of Next meeting: Thursday 2 March 2023




TRANSPORT REPORT   5 January 2023

	Cash in hand


	£419.69
	

	Income since last meeting


	
	

	Donations

Facebooke Cash Sales

Plant Sales

Ebay Cash Sales
	£60.00

£272.00

£25.00
£9.00


	

	Expenses since Last Meeting


	
	

	Stationery (paper, stamps, ink, pouches)

Event expenses (paper plates, jugs, Welton VH)
	
	£24.41

£165.41


I have very little to report this month as my time has been taken up with fund raising events!

I had 3 very dilapidated bikes donated to sell. They were looked over by a kind gentleman who declared they were only good for the tip! He contacted Barnes Bikes in Dunholme who collected them and made a £10 donation. A good result as Icouldn’t have got them to the tip.

I continue to get items donated to sell on FB and list them when I have the time. I said in Sept. that I would report on the success, or otherwise, of the model aircraft sales. I’m afraid we only made £90 after giving Peter £10 for petrol to deliver them to a meet up at Gonerby Moor service station down the A1.

PDA LIAISON NOTES – MEETING 05.01.2023

Staffing update – all administrative vacancies have now been filled. The Practice looking for a new nurse to join the practice and have interviews lined up. There may also be some doctor news at the next meeting – watch this space!

AskMyGP – following on from the last meeting and observations made regarding AskMyGP, the Practice has looked back at the AskMyGP feedback trends for the last 12 months for which 75% of patients said it was a better system, 19% said it was the same and 6% said worse (798 sample). Also looking at the Friends and Family Test Feedback, this recorded that 82% of patients would recommend the Practice as Very Good, 10% as Good, 4% as neither good nor bad, 2% as Poor and 2% as Very Poor (810 sample). The Practice and committee were pleased with these results although do appreciate the frustrations of accessing AskMYGP on busy days.

The Practice provided some statistics for the month of December 2022 (duration: 20 working days)

2177 patients were seen face to face (not including those via AskMyGP)529 patients were consulted over the telephone (not including those via AskMyGP)

2223 patients were triaged via AskMyGP which resulted in 1045 patients being seen face to face, 801 patients receiving a telephone consultation and 354 patients receiving an email message.

In addition to this there is the reviewing and filing of test results, authorising prescriptions, completing referrals, reviewing, and processing incoming letters, any other administration and attending meetings.

We had 137 ‘did not attends’ (equates to almost 7 per day!)

The committee said that it might be helpful for patients to be aware of this as, although patients are generally very supportive and happy with the practice, it might help to explain why AskMyGP can be busy and available slots are taken quickly.

The flu vaccination and Covid vaccination campaigns have both been very successful this year with

uptake being positive and in-house clinics running well.

The Practice would like to carry out a patient survey at some point over the next few months. Ela Baxter (Deputy Practice Manager) will lead on this, and the committee agreed for her to attend the next meeting to discuss this further. The survey will need to be based upon a topic that the committee agrees to, but also something that we can see a tangible improvement from. The committee will give this some thought prior to the next meeting.

The Practice have carried out refurbishments to clinical rooms 4 and 5 in line with the new extension and will continue their development plan for the remaining clinical rooms and the waiting room over the next twelve months. During this time the new extension will be opened fully, with the reception desk manned and doors open.


